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AGENDA WITH COMMENTARY   

 
GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING 

802 EAST VILAS 
GUTHRIE, OKLAHOMA 

 
MONDAY 

OCTOBER 9, 2023 
6:30 P.M. 

 
AGENDA: 
 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Establish a Quorum 
 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
5. Moment of Silence 
 
6. Presentation of Employees and Student of the Month Recognition  
 
7. Special presentation by Dusten Metz for support of the Military  
 
8. Comments to the Board by: 
 A. Citizens registered to speak to the Board 
 B. Board Members  
  

9. Superintendent’s Reports 
 

10. Consent Agenda………………………………………………………………. Pages 5-50 
 All of the following items, those items of a routine nature normally approved at 
           Board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any Board member desires to 
           have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda consists of the 
           discussion, consideration and action on the following items: 
  

 A. Minutes of special board meeting held on September 25, 2023 
 
 B. Treasurer’s Report 
 
 C. Activity Fund Fundraisers as per attached list 
 
 D. Activity Fund Transfers as per attached list 
 
 E. Fuel bid as recommended by bid committee 
 
 F. Encumbrances for General Fund #’s 557-658, Building Fund #’s 169-658 and listed 

change orders and Activity Fund Reports-the full register is available online 
 

 G. Declare listed items as surplus 
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 H. Out-of-State Trip Request: 

 Bill Perring, Rob Blackburn, Michael Way, Billy Richardson, Jessica Chambers and 
Band and Choir students-May Band & Choir Trip-San Antonio, TX-May 2-5, 2024 

 

I. Contracts/Agreements under $10,000 
 1.   Agreement with PeopleFacts for background checks for prospective                

employees and volunteers for 2023-2024…………………………………Pages 43-48 
 

       Commentary: 
  This annual renewal agreement with PeopleFacts is for background checks. This is our 

backup service.  All employees must go through an OSBI fingerprint background check. 
The PeopleFacts service is used when the OSBI report has not been received or has been 
delayed. PeopleFacts will verify any convictions that would be attributed to that 
individual. The cost for this service is $19.92 per person.  
John Hancock will answer any questions. 

 

       RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
       The Superintendent recommends approval.  
    
  2.   Agreement with Susan Murray to provide Special Education Support Services 

for 2023-2024……………………………………………………………Pages 49-50 
 

  Commentary:  
  The agreement with Susan Murray to provide Special Education Support Services includes 

preparing special education paperwork and conducting meetings. Mrs. Murray will 
provide this service at a rate of $45.00 per hour. The cost of this service will be 
approximately $6,000.00. Angie Young will answer any questions.  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
The Superintendent recommends approval. 

 
11.  Minutes of regular meeting held on September 11, 2023…………………… Pages 51-56 

  

12. Business Agenda: 
 A. Discussion and possible action regarding the 2023-2024 School Budget 
                           
  Commentary: 
  A copy of the budget is included in your packet.  Dr. Michelle Chapple will make a 

presentation to the Board.  Dr. Chapple will answer any questions. 
 
  RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
  The Superintendent recommends approval. 
 
 B.  Recommendation, consideration and action upon agreement between City of Guthrie 

and Guthrie Public Schools for Information Technology Services………Pages 57-61 
 

  Commentary:  
The agreement will provide Information Technology Services to the City of Guthrie at a 
rate of $2,916.67 per month. The flat fee only covers labor of the IT Professional during 
regular business hours. Dr. Simpson will answer any questions. 
 

  RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
  The Superintendent recommends approval 
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 C.  Recommendation, consideration and action upon Agreement with ProCare Therapy 
to provide nursing services…………………………………………………..Pages 62-69 

 
  Commentary:  
  This is an addendum to the agreement with ProCare. The addendum is to provide a 

Licensed Practical Nurse for a student who has medical needs above what a 
paraprofessional can be trained to provide. This service is being provided for 38 hours per 
week at the rate of $67/hour. The cost of this service will be approximately $73,000. This 
contract may be terminated with 30 days written notice if the services are no longer 
required. Angie Young will answer any questions.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
The Superintendent recommends approval. 

 
 D. Recommendation, consideration and action upon Guthrie Jr. High Health Fair for 

7th grade students November 3, 2023…………………………………… Page 70 
   
  Commentary:  
  This Health Fair has been held for a number of years at the Jr. High. Classes are generally 

led by individuals from the Logan County Health Department, Guthrie Police Department, 
OSU Extension Office and FCA.  A letter from Susan Whitehead, Guthrie Jr. High 
Counselor, is included in your packet outlining different subjects to be covered.  
John Hancock will answer any questions. 

 
  RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
  The Superintendent recommends approval.  
 
 E. Discussion and possible board action to approve the 2024 School Election 

Resolution………………………………………………………………… Pages 71-72 
 
  Commentary: 

We are required to call for the election of Board Positions prior to Friday, November 17, 
2023.  Board Position #1, which has a 4 year term, is currently held by Mr. Chris 
Schroder. Board Position #7, which has a 4 year term, is currently held by Mr. Travis 
Sallee. Dr. Simpson will answer any questions. 
 

  RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
  The Superintendent recommends approval. 
 
 F. Recommendation, consideration and action on District Policy F-33 Reporting 

Students Under the Influence of or Possession Alcoholic Beverages or Controlled 
Dangerous Substances……………………………………………………Page 73 

 
  Commentary:  
  This policy was found to be in conflict with the language contained in our student 

handbooks. This revision will align both policy and handbook.  
Dr. Simpson will answer any questions. 
 

  RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
  The Superintendent recommends approval 
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G. Discussion and possible action to authorize the Superintendent to submit Opioid
Abatement Grant Application……………………………………….Pages 74-75 

Commentary:  
In order for the district to apply for this grant board action in support of the application is 
required. Dr. Simpson will answer any questions. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
The Superintendent recommends approval 

13. Proposed executive session for the purpose of discussing employment of personnel,
FMLA requests, resignation/separation from employment and transfer of position
requests all as set out on the Personnel Reports, discussion of extra-duty assignments for
2023-2024, discussing the purchase or appraisal of real property, disclosure of which
information would violate the confidentiality requirements of state and/or federal law all
pursuant to 25 OKLA. STAT. Section 307 (B) 1, 3 and 7

A. Vote to go into executive session
B. Acknowledge Board’s return to open session
C. Statement of minutes of executive session

14. Vote on action as set out on the Personnel Reports……………….…………… Pages 76-77 

15. Action upon recommendation of extra-duty assignments as listed for 2023-2024
……………………………………………………………..…………………..…… Page 78 

16. Recommendation, consideration and action to accept any resignations offered since
the posting of the agenda

17. Discussion and possible action on new business not known about or could not have been
reasonably foreseen at the time of the agenda posting

18. Adjourn

Dr. Mike Simpson 
 Superintendent 

ss 

Posted by: _ 

Date: ___________Time: 

Place: ___________________ 
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GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
BOARD MINUTES 

SPECIAL MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 25, 2023 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL 
MEETING HELD AT 9:00 A.M. AT MERIDIAN TECHNOLOGY CENTER SOUTH 
CAMPUS, 3025 SOUTH DIVISION, GUTHRIE, OKLAHOMA ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2023 
 
 
 
Board Members Present:  S. Janna Pierson, Matt Girard, Travis 

Sallee Gail Davis, Chris Schroder, Tina 
Smedley and Ron Plagg 

 
District Level School Officials Present:   Dr. Mike Simpson, Superintendent 
       Carmen Walters, Assistant Superintendent 

John Hancock, Executive Director of 
Personnel and Secondary Ed. 

Dr. Michelle Chapple, CFO 
Angie Young, Director of Special Services 
Cody Thompson, Director of Operations 
Dee Benson, Director of Technology 

 
 

1. The meeting was called to order by President Plagg at 9:04 a.m.  
 

2. Members Gail Daivs, S. Janna Pierson, Matt Girard, Travis Sallee, Tina Smedley, 
Chris Schroder and Ron Plagg were present for roll call.  

 
3. A quorum was established.  

 
4. President Plagg asked everyone to stand and join him in the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 
5. President Plagg asked everyone to join him in Moment of Silence.  

 
6. President Plagg called for discussion of long range planning process.  

 
Discussion followed including the District’s Financial Advisors Jon Wolff and 
Jericah Dawson of Municipal Finance Services and architect Sean Willis of The 
Stacy Group.  

 
The meeting recessed at 9:55 a.m. for break and reconvened at 10:05 a.m.  
The meeting recessed at 11:58 a.m. for lunch and reconvened at 12:35 p.m.  
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7. President Plagg called for discussion on accepted communication practices for 
Board of Education, district staff and patrons.  

 
Discussion followed.  

 
8. President Plagg called for discussion of district policies.  

 
Discussion followed.  

 
9. Presentation and discussion on academic growth indicators and demographics. 

 
Discussion followed.  

 
10. President Plagg called for proposed executive session for purpose of discussion of 

Superintendent’s contract, and discussion the purchase or appraisal of real 
property, disclosure of which information would violate the confidentiality 
requirements of state and/or federal law all pursuant to 25 OKLA. STAT. Section 
307 (B) 1, 3, and 7.  

 
         A motion was made by Pierson and seconded by Salle to go into executive session.  

 
The motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays. Executive session began at 1:59 p.m.  

 
President Plagg acknowledged the Board’s return to open session at 2:31 p.m.  

 
11. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action to approve 

this September 25, 2023 Amendment to the Superintendent’s Contract for the 
2023-2024 school year.  

 
A motion was made by Pierson and seconded by Davis to approve this September 
25, 2023 Amendment to the Superintendent’s Contract for the 2023-2024 school 
year.  

 
The motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.  

 
12. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action to approve 

the Superintendent’s Contract covering 2024-2025, 2025-2026, 2026-2027 school 
years.  

 
A motion was made by Schroder and seconded by Girard to approve the 
Superintendent’s Contract covering 2024-2025, 2025-2026, 2026-2027 school years.  

 
The motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.  
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13. President Plagg called for the meeting to be adjourned.  
 

A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Girard to adjourn the meeting.  
 
The motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 2:34 p.m.  

 
 
 
 

_______________________________________ 

Samantha Stewart, Minutes Clerk 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Ron Plagg, President  
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GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ACTIVITY FUND FUNDRAISER REQUESTS
AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2023

CLUB EVENT
1. JUNIOR HIGH, FCCLA #821 AMISH GOODS SALE
2. JUNIOR HIGH, LIBRARY #825 SPRING BOOK FAIR
3. JUNIOR HIGH, STUCO #830 VALENTINE GRAMS
4. JUNIOR HIGH, STUCO #830 BOO GRAMS
5. JUNIOR HIGH, STUCO #830 RACOON NAMES/JH YEARBOOK
6. CHARTER OAK, PTO #841 JOG-A-THON
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GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

ACTIVITY FUND TRANSFER REQUEST 

As of 10/01/2023 

 

 

To      From    Amount 

STUCO #899    Soccer Booster #897 $25 

STUCO #899    JR CLASS #867  $25 

Charter Oak Activity #840 Central Activity #802 $90 

Cotteral Activity #804  Central Activity #803 $46 
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Guthrie Public Schools 

ACTIVITY FUND 

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

(Effective 2006) 

Amount ______ 25_-_0_0

Transfer to: STUCO 899 
Account Name & Number 

Transfer from: SOCCER BOOSTER 897 
Account Name & Number 

State Reason for Transfer Below 

r
AYMENT FOR SOCCER HOMECOMING 

Sponsor's Signature: 

Date Requested _

9_17_12_3 ____ _ 

President/ Vice-Pres. Signature: ---'F-
/(&e

....C.·IC.=.------_-_-_-_-_________ _ 

�L�! Treasurer/Secretary's Signature: -��.l<fll.�.,,,,. __ _jjflJl_........,..._...,'.M_....r..:_"'--=-✓.:::;__------

Principal's Signature: 

·- Transfer# 
--------

AF Request for Fund T,-fer 8-08 
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10/04/2023 9:34:15 AM Guthrie Public Schools Page 1 of 4

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024, PO Range: 557 - 658, Fund Codes: 11

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 557 09/07/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. Z020014604 VARIOUS PARTS 337.70

11 558 09/07/2023 44547 HERITAGE CUSTOMS DIESEL
CHROME LLC

REPAIRS AND UPDATES ON
TRUCK 200

1,670.00

11 559 09/11/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/CARROLL/JH 150.00

11 560 09/08/2023 14201 WALKER TIRE DTR LLC TIRES AND REPAIRS FOR FLEET 1,000.00

11 561 09/08/2023 44598 GENERATION GENIUS, INC MATH AND SCIENCE WEBSITE 299.00

11 562 09/08/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 3D PRINTER CREALITY ENDER 3
V2 NEO

246.00

11 563 09/05/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SPANISH TRANSLATOR FOR
BUILDING

350.00

11 564 09/11/2023 44610 SOUTHWEST BUS SALES, INC. HEATED HAWKEYE MIRRORS 509.70

11 565 09/11/2023 44610 SOUTHWEST BUS SALES, INC. OVERHEAD COMPARTMENT
LATCHS

125.00

11 566 09/11/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. CONTACT RING AND RIVET KIT
Z020014620

65.96

11 567 09/07/2023 14207 WALMART COMMUNITY TEACHER $150\M HUDSON\HS
LIBRARY

150.00

11 568 09/07/2023 14377 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC BOOKS 6,500.31

11 569 09/12/2023 45121 CHILDRENS MEDICAL RESEARCH
INC

CONFERENCE 80.00

11 570 09/12/2023 13789 SULLIVAN SUPPLY INC. SUPPLIES FOR AG PROGRAM 1,500.00

11 571 09/12/2023 17289 A-1 RADIATOR SERVICE, INC. 2 NEW RADIATORS FOR BUSES 1,796.00

11 572 09/12/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER
$150/SARMIENTO/COTTERAL

146.69

11 573 09/11/2023 84405 SABREENA ROSE BURKS IN DISTRICT MILEAGE
REIMBURSEMENT

300.00

11 574 09/11/2023 84558 BRENDA MARIE GUIN MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 500.00

11 575 09/13/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/FRIEND/JH 146.11

11 576 09/13/2023 44149 ANNA DIGILIO ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 500.00

11 577 09/13/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 150 TEACHER/THOMASON/JH 150.00

11 578 09/12/2023 42607 OKLAHOMA TECHNOLOGY
STUDENT ASSOC

10/18 TSA FALL LEADERSHIP
CONF REG FOR SPONSORS

50.00

11 579 09/11/2023 44624 STAPLES, INC TEACHER 150/METZ/JH 150.00

11 580 09/11/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/MIDGETT/JH 150.00

11 581 09/14/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150/ A INGLE/
FOGARTY

150.00

11 582 09/14/2023 45028 SYNERGY 1 GROUP INC YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION 400.00

11 583 09/14/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150\T.TREDAWAY AND
T.MCCARTHY\HS

300.00

11 584 09/14/2023 44939 MATBOSS, LLC HS- VIDEO (WR) 599.00

11 585 09/13/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/RANEY/JH 147.98

11 586 09/11/2023 44902 NEW DIRECTION SOLUTIONS LLC NURSE CONTRACT 84,420.00

11 587 09/14/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEAHCER
$150/COLLINS/COTTERAL

75.00

11 588 09/14/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/GALLOWAY/JH 150.00

11 589 09/14/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER150/CHAPMAN/CHART
EROAK

149.85

11 590 09/14/2023 10234 MAKERS GLASS, INC. BACK GLASS FOR  BUS 7 188.36
23



10/04/2023 9:34:15 AM Guthrie Public Schools Page 2 of 4

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024, PO Range: 557 - 658, Fund Codes: 11

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 591 09/14/2023 12899 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES,
INC.

RADIATOR FOR VAN 88 196.31

11 592 09/15/2023 11933 JOHN VANCE MOTORS, INC. REPAIRS TO TRUCK 80 1,714.61

11 593 09/18/2023 44610 SOUTHWEST BUS SALES, INC. THOMAS DOOR ACTUATOR 372.65

11 594 09/13/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150/MCKINLEY/GUES 133.20

11 595 09/06/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/ESTES/JH 89.95

11 596 09/06/2023 44258 FIRST BOOK TEACHER 150/ESTES/JH 55.35

11 597 09/18/2023 43632 TONY GLOVER dba AJG INC. BLANKET FOR TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES

1,000.00

11 598 09/18/2023 16453 M-F ATHLETIC HS- HURDLES- CARRIER (CC) 2,090.00

11 599 09/19/2023 15124 COOPERATIVE COUNCIL FOR
OKLAHOMA

SPECIAL ED DIRECTOR
CONFERENCE

179.00

11 600 09/19/2023 44494 LAZEL, INC. ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 1,000.00

11 601 09/19/2023 45126 R&L TANK TRUCK SERVICES LLC CLEANING OF THE SHOP PIT 500.00

11 602 09/17/2023 44598 GENERATION GENIUS, INC SUBSCRIPTION FOR 3RD AND
4TH GRADE

598.00

11 603 09/15/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAKERSPACE & TREASURE
CHEST

259.98

11 604 09/20/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. Z020014655  KIT, PARTICULATE
FILTER

2,030.88

11 605 09/20/2023 41958 ACT PARAPROFESSIONAL TESTING 250.00

11 606 09/20/2023 44896 GREYSTONE ENV SERV INC MONITORING WELL FOR
TESTING

4,800.00

11 607 09/19/2023 41388 CITIBANK\TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT
PLAN

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR
AG PROGRAM

300.00

11 608 09/18/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WHITE BOARDS FOR
CLASSROOM

136.00

11 609 09/18/2023 44147 OUTBACK LABS LLC SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR
AG PROGRAM

350.00

11 610 09/18/2023 44584 LIVESTOCKJUDGING.COM ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 300.00

11 611 09/20/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. Z020014663  VARIOUS PARTS 284.12

11 612 09/20/2023 44610 SOUTHWEST BUS SALES, INC. PR2309-1380  THOMAS VISOR 99.06

11 613 09/20/2023 44087 GOOLSBEE TIRE SERVICE INC S.O. #47086   3 TIRES 390.00

11 614 09/21/2023 17986 PERFORMANCE SURFACES LLC HS- WALL PAD (HS NORTH GYM) 3,030.00

11 615 09/21/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. Z020014669  DOOR CONTROL
SUB/ ROLLER LEVER

292.56

11 616 08/21/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150
\D.RUSSELL\FAVER

150.00

11 618 09/20/2023 17756 VEX ROBOTICS, INC LOTTERY GRANT PURCHASE 14,690.89

11 619 09/19/2023 12387 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR
AG PROGRAM

450.00

11 620 09/22/2023 40601 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, INC MUSIC FOR VETERANS ASSEMBLY 176.94

11 621 09/22/2023 17541 FUEL MASTERS 1200 GALLONS UNLEADED 6800
GALLONS DIESEL

27,146.00

11 622 09/20/2023 14207 WALMART COMMUNITY TEACHER $150/C CRAWFORD/
FOGARTY

150.00

11 623 09/22/2023 45131 DATA CENTER WAREHOUSE LLC CHROMEBOOK PARTS 616.20

11 624 09/26/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. Z020014678  "MDL-
SHM,FULL,V1.23,HW 2.A0,M2

1,051.09
24



10/04/2023 9:34:15 AM Guthrie Public Schools Page 3 of 4

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024, PO Range: 557 - 658, Fund Codes: 11

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 625 09/26/2023 44610 SOUTHWEST BUS SALES, INC. K_TBB210554 - THOMAS DOOR
ACTUATOR PR2309-1385

372.65

11 626 09/26/2023 11933 JOHN VANCE MOTORS, INC. LIFT SERVICE AND BRAUN HAND
PENDANT

577.92

11 627 09/26/2023 42687 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE,
INC.

CERTIFICATION RENEWAL FEE 200.00

11 628 09/25/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR
AG PROGRAM

250.00

11 629 09/25/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150
\BLACKBURN\RICHARDSON\WAY
\HS

450.00

11 630 09/22/2023 45107 ARVEST BANK OPERATIONS, INC. FUEL FOR OUT OF TOWN 500.00

11 631 09/28/2023 12031 MT LIBRARY SERVICES $6 BOOKS 96.00

11 632 09/28/2023 11642 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT
PUB. CO.

AMIRA STUDENT LICENSES 3,000.00

11 633 09/28/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $150/KING/CENTRAL 150.00

11 634 09/28/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER 150/WILKERSON/JH 150.00

11 635 09/28/2023 44123 OKLAHOMA VISUAL GRAPHICS, LLC 12 CIRCULAR DECALS FOR
DISTRICT VEHICLES

370.47

11 636 09/27/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STEM 3/ OUTDOOR 1,487.78

11 637 09/27/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. Z020014701  ROD GUIDE
VANDALOCK

25.00

11 638 09/29/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. ROD GUIDE VANDALOCK
Z020014701

23.50

11 639 09/29/2023 12682 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. HORN CONTACT ASSY
Z020014717

32.22

11 640 09/29/2023 45138 TOCH LLC OKSTE ROOM 308.00

11 641 09/29/2023 81708 JUANA R BENSON OKSTE PER DIEM 147.50

11 642 09/28/2023 10234 MAKERS GLASS, INC. SIDE WINDOW FOR BUS 47 180.00

11 643 09/29/2023 14207 WALMART COMMUNITY TEACHER $150/ A
HENINGTON/FOGARTY

150.00

11 644 09/26/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150/A
WILLAMS/FOGARTY

150.00

11 645 10/02/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HS- BATHROOM SUPPLIES
(ATHLETICS)

93.89

11 646 10/02/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER
$150.00/BARTRAM/COTTERAL
120

149.17

11 647 10/02/2023 44994 AUVIK NETWORKS INC NETWORK MONITORING 9,787.50

11 648 10/02/2023 43510 HOOTEN OIL COMPANY, INC 275 GALLONS  OF DEF 602.52

11 649 10/02/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TERAPUMP PLUG IN ELECTRIC
BARRELL PUMP

259.99

11 650 10/02/2023 13021 OSSBA MINUTES CLERK ACADEMY 150.00

11 651 10/03/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150\T.YOUNG\HS 150.00

11 652 10/03/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TEACHER $150\G.SALGADO\HS 150.00

11 653 08/22/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DRAMA/SPEECH SUPPLIES 436.51

11 654 09/25/2023 41084 TULSA STATE FAIR REGISTRATION FEES 450.00

11 655 09/26/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STEM SUPPLIES 500.00

11 656 09/26/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BLANK PO 500.0025



10/04/2023 9:34:15 AM Guthrie Public Schools Page 4 of 4

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024, PO Range: 557 - 658, Fund Codes: 11

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 657 10/03/2023 84089 SHERANA KAYE PURVIANCE MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 500.00

11 658 10/02/2023 13789 SULLIVAN SUPPLY INC. SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR
AG PROGRAM

750.00

Non-Payroll Total: $191,436.07

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $191,436.07

26
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Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024, PO Range: 169 - 658, Fund Codes: 21

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

21 169 09/07/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES FOR
DISTRICT

1,221.36

21 170 09/11/2023 17249 S. T. BOLDING  III DISTRICT ELECTRICAL REPAIRS
AND SERVICE

1,000.00

21 171 09/08/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC FLOOR MACHINE REPAIRS 1,000.00

21 172 09/08/2023 10110 HENKE & WANG PLUMBING FLOOR DRAIN REPAIRS AT HIGH
SCHOOL NORTH END

1,000.00

21 173 09/08/2023 44092 INNOVATIVE MECHANICAL LLC DISTRICT HVAC SERVICE AND
REPAIRS

2,500.00

21 174 09/07/2023 45001 EXTERIOR SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC ROOF REPAIRS TO JR HIGH GYM 2,000.00

21 175 09/07/2023 45001 EXTERIOR SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC FOGARTY ROOF REPAIRS 2,000.00

21 176 09/07/2023 45001 EXTERIOR SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC ROOF REPAIRS AT COTTERAL 2,000.00

21 177 09/11/2023 42872 PATRICK A. COUNTESS FENCE MATERIAL FOR PRACTICE
FIELD HILLSIDE

4,800.00

21 178 09/11/2023 42872 PATRICK A. COUNTESS FENCE BACK AT 213 E VILAS 560.00

21 179 09/12/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC DISTRICT HAND SOAP 1,535.00

21 180 09/13/2023 44065 FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS,
INC.

INSTALLATION,,PROGRAM,TEST
OF MONITORING EQUIPMENT

1,585.00

21 181 09/18/2023 44562 ANDECO FLOORING & BLINDS REPLACE PAYROLL OFFICE
CARPET

4,162.58

21 182 09/18/2023 13646 CAROLYN BLACK HALLER VISITOR PARKING SIGNS FOR
GUES

225.00

21 183 09/19/2023 14280 WILLOBY'S FEED AND  OUTFITTERS,
LLC

RYE GRASS SEED FOR STADIUM 2,880.00

21 184 09/20/2023 44092 INNOVATIVE MECHANICAL LLC COND COIL & INSTALL FOGARTY
S AUDITORIUM

2,988.00

21 185 09/20/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC HAND SOAP, ROLL TOWELS,
CANLINERS

4,891.70

21 186 09/20/2023 14280 WILLOBY'S FEED AND  OUTFITTERS,
LLC

RYE SEED FOR BASEBALL FIELD 2,720.00

21 187 09/20/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC 6 TRASH CANS FOR NEW HS
RESTROOMS

3,053.51

21 188 09/18/2023 44245 STATE OF OKLAHOMA RETENTION LAGOON FEE 402.19

21 189 09/21/2023 45116 NOVALCO INC DOOR REPAIRS AT FOGARTY 1,000.00

21 190 09/21/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HS- GATOR- 4 WHEELER (SEATS)
ATHLETIC FIELDS

350.00

21 191 09/21/2023 11619 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ALUMINUM ADJUSTABLE
LADDER

180.00

21 192 09/21/2023 43973 CHRISTOPHER CODY HAYES LEVEL GROUND AND SOD AT
CHARTER OAK

2,850.00

21 193 09/20/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC TRASH CANS FOR HS WRESTLING
DRESSING ROOMS

107.22

21 194 09/20/2023 17491 ENGINEERED EQUIPMENT, INC. HVAC FILTERS FOR DISTRICT 1,244.00

21 195 09/20/2023 45001 EXTERIOR SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC JR HIGH GYM ROOF REPAIRS 2,200.00

21 196 09/22/2023 42501 EARTHSMART CONTROLS, LLC T-STATS FOR HIGH SCHOOL 1,200.00

21 197 09/22/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC WATER BASED DUST MOP
TREATMENT

61.22

21 198 09/25/2023 10110 HENKE & WANG PLUMBING DISTRICT PLUMBING REPAIRS 1,000.00

27



10/04/2023 9:35:23 AM Guthrie Public Schools Page 2 of 2

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024, PO Range: 169 - 658, Fund Codes: 21

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

21 199 09/26/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC FLOOR MATS FOR DISTRICT
WATER FOUNTAINS

811.50

21 200 09/25/2023 44684 PROF. SPRINKLER INSPECTIONS, LLC ESCHUTCHENS FOR SPRINKLER
HEADS

390.00

21 201 09/28/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DISTRICT PARTS AND SUPPLIES 1,000.00

21 202 09/28/2023 44013 CENTRAL OKLAHOMA WINNELSON SPRAY NOZZLE FOR CENTRAL
KITCHEN

103.23

21 203 09/27/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC DISTRICT CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 392.39

21 204 09/27/2023 45137 OACUPPA MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR CODY
THOMPSON

50.00

21 205 10/02/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC PARTITIONS FOR GIRLS
RESTOOM AT FAVER

2,970.82

21 206 10/02/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC PARTITIONS FOR GIRLS
WRESTLING AT HS

1,900.89

21 207 10/02/2023 12967 OKLAHOMA HOME CENTERS, INC. DISTRICT PARTS AND SUPPLIES 1,000.00

21 208 10/02/2023 44689 DIEGO CHAVARRIA HS- SPRINKLER REPAIR (ATHLETIC
FIELDS)

500.00

21 209 10/02/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HS- HILLYARD SHINE ALL
(ATHLETIC FIELDS) 2 GAL

105.20

21 210 10/03/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC DISTRICT CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 7,810.80

21 358 07/06/2023 44909 CLIFFORD POWER SYSTEMS INC REPLACE GENERATOR BATTERY 275.00

21 359 07/06/2023 44157 POPE CONTRACTING, INC. JR HIGH WALL TUCK POINTING 5,400.00

21 360 07/06/2023 44157 POPE CONTRACTING, INC. CONCRETE WORK AT JR HIGH
GYM

4,800.00

21 361 07/06/2023 10234 MAKERS GLASS, INC. SOFTBALL DOOR GLASS
REPLACEMENT

920.50

21 362 07/06/2023 15994 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DEHUMIDIFIER FOR
TRANSPORTATION

671.40

21 363 07/01/2023 44590 BRADFORD SUPPLY UNIT FOR JROTC NE GUN RANGE 3,800.00

21 364 08/08/2023 45095 OKLAHOMA CITY ABSTRACT &
TITLE

PURCHASE OF PROPERTY - 213
VILAS

78,563.53

21 507 08/29/2023 16626 JOHN HUDSON MOW 213 E VILAS 200.00

21 508 08/29/2023 44635 WAXIE'S ENTERPISES, LLC HAND SOAP AND MOP HANDLES 1,676.55

Non-Payroll Total: $166,058.59

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $166,058.59
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Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $24,739,783.44

Report Total:
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Non-Payroll Total: $0.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total:
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ACTIVITY FUND - FUND 60

BANK RECONCILIATION - FARMERS & MERCHANT BANK

AS OF 10/01/2023

GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT BANK RECONCILIATION

Balance (9/1/2023) 680,132.63$      Balance per bank statement (9/30/2023) 901,078.82$   

Add Receipts 267,663.91$      Add Deposits in Transit -$                

Less Checks Written (55,224.54)$       Less O/S Checks (8,504.82)$     

Adjustments -$                   Adjustments (2.00)$            

Balance per Ledger 892,572.00$      Balance per Ledger 892,572.00$   

Adjustment/Correction Explanations:

This information is accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge.

10/1/2023

Michelle Chapple, CFO Date
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801 CENTRAL FACULTY $126.74 $70.05 $0.00 $0.00 $196.79 $0.00 $196.79

802 CENTRAL ACTIVITY $9,757.98 $20,786.84 $0.00 $851.90 $29,692.92 $18,560.11 $11,132.81

803 CENTRAL PTO $12,069.15 $1,798.36 $0.00 $0.00 $13,867.51 $3,899.00 $9,968.51

804 COTTERAL PTO $12,174.63 $4,192.96 $0.00 $0.00 $16,367.59 $4,544.90 $11,822.69

805 COTTERAL ACTIVITY $12,845.57 $2,001.00 $0.00 $1,041.72 $13,804.85 $10,304.16 $3,500.69

806 COTTERAL FACULTY $621.56 $34.55 $0.00 $0.00 $656.11 $0.00 $656.11

808 FOGARTY PARENTS ORG. $7,957.22 $903.00 $0.00 $118.00 $8,742.22 $2,434.78 $6,307.44

809 FOGARTY ACTIVITY $11,213.47 $128.00 $0.00 $866.00 $10,475.47 $8,362.25 $2,113.22

810 FOGARTY FACULTY $208.11 $43.50 $0.00 $0.00 $251.61 $0.00 $251.61

811 ELEM SNACK GRANT $1,029.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,029.69 $0.00 $1,029.69

812 GUES ACTIVITY $27,608.61 $13,326.95 $0.00 $1,685.67 $39,249.89 $16,016.00 $23,233.89

813 GUES FACULTY $728.33 $116.95 $0.00 $0.00 $845.28 $0.00 $845.28

814 GUES HONOR CHOIR $525.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $525.83 $0.00 $525.83

815 GUES PARENTS ORG. $5,153.39 $0.00 $0.00 $663.00 $4,490.39 $100.00 $4,390.39

816 GHS SPECIAL KIDS $9,024.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,024.74 $0.00 $9,024.74

817 ART JUNIOR HIGH $28.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.60 $0.00 $28.60

818 JH BUILDERS CLUB $163.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $163.56 $0.00 $163.56

819 ATHLETICS JUNIOR HIGH $4,001.96 $2,640.00 $0.00 $1,670.00 $4,971.96 $2,650.00 $2,321.96

820 GOLF JUNIOR HIGH $4,398.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,398.44 $0.00 $4,398.44

821 FHA JUNIOR HIGH $1,421.70 $1,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,111.70 $1,450.00 $1,661.70

822 HONOR SOCIETY JR HIGH $3,138.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,138.54 $0.00 $3,138.54

823 JR HIGH ACCOUNT $1,423.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,423.77 $249.04 $1,174.73

824 JR HIGH FACULTY $2,160.69 $407.95 $0.00 $0.00 $2,568.64 $966.20 $1,602.44

825 LIBRARY JR HIGH $1,745.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,745.83 $0.00 $1,745.83

826 LEARN 2 LOVE $12,935.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,935.54 $900.00 $12,035.54

827 CHEERLEADERS JR HIGH $2,821.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,821.88 $1,111.72 $1,710.16

830 STUCO JH $2,284.52 $1,480.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,764.52 $260.00 $3,504.52

831 T.S.A. JR HIGH $735.65 $490.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225.65 $199.20 $1,026.45

832 YEARBOOK JR HIGH $6,502.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,502.71 $375.00 $6,127.71

834 JR HIGH ACADEMIC TEAM $170.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $170.74 $0.00 $170.74

840 CHARTER OAK ACTIVITY $36,911.25 $16,165.24 $0.00 $1,390.42 $51,686.07 $36,164.00 $15,522.07

841 CHARTER OAK PTO $15,195.77 $7,944.60 $0.00 $1,342.68 $21,797.69 $3,078.00 $18,719.69

842 CHARTER OAK FACULTY $192.83 $81.05 $0.00 $0.00 $273.88 $0.00 $273.88

850 ACADEMIC TEAM HS $100.50 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.50 $0.00 $125.50

851 ART CLUB HS $7,348.65 $489.00 $0.00 $560.38 $7,277.27 $3,521.98 $3,755.29

852 ATHLETICS HS $84,827.19 $51,481.52 $0.00 $21,716.80 $114,591.91 $76,833.72 $37,758.19

853 HS CHEER $3,693.57 $2,580.00 $0.00 $283.98 $5,989.59 $550.00 $5,439.59

854 FOOTBALL CAMP $8,755.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,755.96 $1,828.00 $6,927.96

855 TENNIS HS $25,457.93 $275.00 $0.00 $1,419.94 $24,312.99 $4,256.99 $20,056.00

856 GHS LIBRARY $238.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $238.57 $0.00 $238.57

858 GHS LINK CREW $486.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $486.67 $0.00 $486.67

859 BAND (OPERATING) HS $16,117.58 $12,062.95 $0.00 $1,646.73 $26,533.80 $18,263.51 $8,270.29

861 CLASS OF 2023 HS $2,569.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,569.12 $0.00 $2,569.12

862 CLASS OF 2027 HS $2,855.00 $540.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,395.00 $150.00 $3,245.00

864 GHS ALUMNI ACCOUNT $15,666.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,666.29 $100.00 $15,566.29

866 CLASS OF 2024 HS $8,056.31 $60.00 $0.00 $2,454.72 $5,661.59 $613.25 $5,048.34

867 CLASS OF 2025 HS $2,918.17 $280.00 $0.00 $185.85 $3,012.32 $350.00 $2,662.32

868 CLASS OF 2026 HS $2,848.83 $160.00 $0.00 $333.35 $2,675.48 $250.00 $2,425.48

869 ENGLISH CLUB $736.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $736.83 $0.00 $736.83

870 HS FACULTY/COURTESY ACCOUNT $472.10 $218.15 $0.00 $0.00 $690.25 $150.00 $540.25

871 HS STUDENT PANTRY $10,779.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,779.73 $2,400.00 $8,379.73

876 FFA 4H BOOSTER CLUB HS $35,836.00 $1,140.00 $0.00 $500.00 $36,476.00 $18,790.00 $17,686.00

877 FFA HS $19,790.44 $103,189.00 $0.00 $9,483.78 $113,495.66 $92,286.94 $21,208.72

878 FCCLA (FHA) HS $5,100.65 $562.00 $0.00 $205.00 $5,457.65 $5,032.00 $425.65

879 FOREIGN LANGUAGE SPAN HS $4,018.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,018.38 $2,260.00 $1,758.38

880 XC BLUECREW $2,462.14 $2,786.50 $0.00 $0.00 $5,248.64 $1,535.00 $3,713.64

881 LADY JAYS BASKETBALL $432.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $432.96 $0.00 $432.96
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882 GUTHRIE RUNNING CLUB HS $180.57 $905.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.57 $160.00 $925.57

883 HERITAGE CLUB HS $171.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $171.76 $0.00 $171.76

884 HIGH SCHOOL ACCOUNT $10,284.11 $18.37 $0.00 $1,659.20 $8,643.28 $6,562.27 $2,081.01

885 STUDENT SUPPORT HS $3,965.65 $385.68 $0.00 $69.68 $4,281.65 $680.32 $3,601.33

886 HONOR SOCIETY HS $6,560.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,560.46 $0.00 $6,560.46

889 KEY CLUB HS $107.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $107.80 $0.00 $107.80

890 SPEECH HS $3,079.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,079.03 $1,560.00 $1,519.03

891 STEM CLUB $4.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $4.85

893 MU ALPHA THETA HS $11,073.69 $313.50 $0.00 $0.00 $11,387.19 $400.00 $10,987.19

894 HS PROM ACCOUNT $17,744.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,744.60 $0.00 $17,744.60

895 JROTC HS $3,715.67 $0.00 $0.00 $630.30 $3,085.37 $1,138.76 $1,946.61

897 SOCCER CLUB HS $17,646.87 $2,599.30 $0.00 $0.00 $20,246.17 $3,000.00 $17,246.17

898 SCIENCE CLUB HS $7,761.84 $670.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,431.84 $1,055.00 $7,376.84

899 STUDENT COUNCIL HS $8,815.12 $9,476.19 $0.00 $3,078.24 $15,213.07 $3,650.00 $11,563.07

900 CAMPUS BEAUTIFICATION HS $5,530.66 $950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,480.66 $1,150.00 $5,330.66

902 VOCAL HS $9,446.98 $700.00 $0.00 $289.99 $9,856.99 $5,040.00 $4,816.99

904 YEARBOOK HS $40,140.66 $167.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,307.66 $5,130.00 $35,177.66

905 GPS eSPORTS $1,370.25 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,770.25 $1,452.00 $318.25

907 HS MEMORIAL FUND $73.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73.92 $0.00 $73.92

908 VOCAL TRIP ACCOUNT HS $58.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58.14 $0.00 $58.14

911 FFA BUILDING FUND $2,428.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,428.23 $0.00 $2,428.23

913 DRAMA HS $1,155.14 $240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,395.14 $1,004.00 $391.14

922 COURTESY COMMITTEE ADMIN $99.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $99.53 $99.53 $0.00

925 GENERAL FUND REFUND $1,969.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,969.03 $0.00 $1,969.03

927 HALL OF FAME BANQUET $112.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $112.07 $250.00 ($137.93)

929 DISTRICT SPECIAL OLYMPICS $26,158.89 $0.00 $0.00 $190.00 $25,968.89 $710.00 $25,258.89

931 TECHNOLOGY INSURANCE ACCOUNT $1,596.99 $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,946.99 $0.00 $1,946.99

932 SUMMER SCHOOL HS $10,749.55 $49.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,798.55 $0.00 $10,798.55

933 FAVER C&C $435.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $435.90 $409.98 $25.92

934 TRANSPORTATION C&C $1,880.85 $0.00 $0.00 $370.00 $1,510.85 $1,200.00 $310.85

935 VENDING MACHINE ADMIN $584.68 $201.60 $0.00 $0.00 $786.28 $200.00 $586.28

937 FAVER ACTIVITY $86.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86.27 $0.00 $86.27

940 ADMINISTRATION MISC $16,294.30 $88.15 $0.00 $517.21 $15,865.24 $800.00 $15,065.24

Total $680,132.63 $267,663.91 $0.00 $55,224.54 $892,572.00 $376,447.61 $516,124.39
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GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
BOARD MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE GUTHRIE PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR 
MEETING HELD AT 6:30 P.M. IN THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 802 EAST 
VILAS, GUTHRIE, OKLAHOMA ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2023. 
 
Board Members Present:  Gail Davis, Tina Smedley, Matt Girard, 

Chris Schroder, Travis Sallee and Ron 
Plagg 

 
Board Members Absent:  S. Janna Pierson 
 
District Level School Officials Present:   Dr. Mike Simpson, Superintendent 
  Carmen Walters, Assistant Superintendent 

John Hancock, Executive Director of 
Personnel and Secondary Ed. 

  Dr. Michelle Chapple, CFO 
  Angie Young, Director of Special Services 
  Cody Thompson, Director of Operations 
  Dee Benson, Director of Technology 
  Kary Jarred, Deputy Minutes Clerk 

 
1.  The meeting was called to order by President Plagg at 6:30 p.m.  
 
2.  Members Gail Davis, Matt Girard, Travis Sallee, Tina Smedley, Chris Schroder and 

Ron Plagg were present for roll call.  
 
 Member S. Janna Pierson was absent for roll call.  
  
3.  A quorum was established. 
 
4.  President Plagg asked everyone to stand and join him in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
5.  President Plagg asked everyone to join him in a Moment of Silence.  
 
6. President Plagg called for Employee and Student of the Month recognition.  
 
 Dr. Simpson stated we will honor them next month due to some issues gathering 

information.  
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7A. President Plagg asked the Superintendent if there were any citizens registered to 
speak to the Board.  

 
 Superintendent Simpson stated there were no citizens registered to speak to the 

board.  
 
7B. President Plagg called for any comments to the Board by Board members.  
 
 There were no comments to the Board from Board Members. 
 
8. President Plagg called for Superintendent’s Reports.  
 

 Superintendent Simpson reported on the following:  
 

This has been a very smooth start to the school year.  
 

This day certainly provides us memories of that fateful day 22 years ago.  
 

Dr. Simpson wants to recognize our Athletic Director, Jon Chappell, for his quick 
thinking in having an AED on hand at our Softball Field as a medical event 
occurred. After many days in the hospital, the person experiencing the event has 
been discharged and is continuing to recover.  
 
We currently have 3506 students enrolled in the district which is 51 more than we 
had at this time last year. Currently we have 50 students attending on a transfer.  
 
America’s greatest high school homecoming is this week. The alumni assembly is 
Friday morning and the parade is scheduled for 3:00 p.m. with kickoff at 7:00 p.m. 
against Tuttle. School will be dismissed at 2:10 p.m. and buses will run at that time.  
 
The OSSBA has a Region 6 meeting scheduled for Thursday, October 5th at the 
OSSBA Conference Center. If you would like to attend, please let Samantha know.  
 
Our condolences go out to the family of Brooklyn High, a high school junior, whom 
we lost on August 31sr. Dr. Simpson, along with Mr. Throckmorton have spent time 
with the family and Dr. Simpson is very proud of how our team went into crisis 
mode on that day along with the days that followed to be present for our students 
and staff.  

 
9. A presentation of Guthrie Public Schools dropout report for 2021-2022 by Mr. John 

Hancock, Executive Director of Personnel and Secondary Education.  
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10.  President Plagg called for action on the Consent Agenda.  
 

 A motion was made by Davis and seconded by Smedley to approve the Consent 
Agenda.   

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.   
 
11A. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action upon Gifted 

and Talented Committee 
 

 A motion was made by Schroder and seconded by Girard to approve the Gifted and 
Talented Committee.  

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

11B. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action upon 
Professional Development Committee for 2023-2024. 

 

 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Davis to approve Professional 
Development Committee for 2023-2024. 

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays. 
 

11C.  President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action upon choosing 
the ACT as the District’s High School Academic Assessment for the 2023-2024 
school year.  

 

 A motion was made by Girard and seconded by Sallee to approve the ACT as the 
District’s High School Academic Assessment for the 2023-2024 school year. 

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

11D.  President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action to approve the 
transcription of math and science credit options taught at Meridian Technology 
Center. 

 

 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Davis to approve the transcription 
of math and science credit options taught at Meridian Technology Center. 

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
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11E. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action upon 2023-
2024 Estimate of Needs as prepared by Putnam & Company, PLCC and 2023-2024 
Financial Statement and the authority to publish the same. 

 

 Dr. Chapple stated that the agenda item should read S & B CPA’s and Associates, 
PLLC.  

 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Schroder to approve 2023-2024 
Estimate of Needs as prepared by S & B CPA’s and Associates, PLLC and 2023-
2024 Financial Statement and the authority to publish the same.  

  
 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
11F. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action on the 

following appointment for 2023-2024 
 Stephanie Simmons-Assistant Treasurer  

 
 A motion was made by Schroder and seconded by Davis to approve the appointment 

of Stephanie Simmons as Assistant Treasurer. 
 
 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

11G. President Plagg called for recommendation consideration and action upon contract 
with The Stacy Group, Inc. for architectural services for 2023-2024.  

 

 A motion was made by Davis and seconded by Sallee to approve the contract with 
The Stacy Group, Inc. for architectural services for 2023-2024. 

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

11H. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action to ratify the 
agreement with Cenergistic, LLC for energy management assessment.  

 

 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Girard to ratify the agreement 
with Cenergistic, LLC for energy management assessment. 

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

11I. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action on District 
Policy F-5 Transfers Exhibit A.  

 

 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Sallee to approve the District 
Policy F-5 Transfers Exhibit A. 

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
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12. Proposed executive session for the purpose of discussing employment of personnel, 
FMLA requests, resignation/separation from employment and transfer of position 
requests all as set out on the Personnel Reports, extra-duty assignments as listed for 
2023-2024, discussing purchase or appraisal of real property and periodic annual 
evaluation and terms of employment of Dr. Michael Simpson, Superintendent of 
Schools, disclosure of which information would violate the confidentiality 
requirements of state and/or federal law all pursuant to 25 OKLA. STAT. Section 
307 (B) 1, 3 and 7 

 
12A. A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Schroder to go into executive 

session.  

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays. Executive session began at 6:51 p.m. 
12B. President Plagg acknowledged the Board’s return to open session at 7:54 p.m. 
 

12C. President Plagg stated that in executive session only those items listed in Agenda 
Item 12 were discussed and no votes were taken.  

 

13. President Plagg called for vote on action as set out on the Personnel Reports.  
 

 A motion was made by Schroder and seconded by Sallee to approve the Personnel 
Reports.  

 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays. 
 
14. President Plagg called for action upon recommendation of extra-duty assignments 

as listed for 2023-2024.  
 
 A motion was made by Davis and seconded by Girard to approve the extra-duty 

assignment as listed for 2023-2024.  
 
 The motion carried 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

15.  President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action upon approval 
of Levi Casey to be classified as an Adjunct Teacher for Algebra I at Guthrie High 
School. 

 
 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Davis to approve Levi Casey to be 

classified as an Adjunct Teacher for Algebra I at Guthrie High School. 
 
 The motion carried 6 ayes and 0 nays. 
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16. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action upon approval 
of William Daves to be classified as Adjunct Teacher for Algebra II at Guthrie High 
School.  

 
 A motion was made by Smedley and seconded by Sallee to approve William Daves 

to be classified as Adjunct Teacher for Algebra II at Guthrie High School. 
 
 The motion carried 6 ayes and 0 nays.  
 

17. President Plagg called for recommendation, consideration and action to accept any 
resignations offered since the posting of the agenda.  

 

 Superintendent Simpson stated there was none.  
 

18. President Plagg called for discussion and possible action on new business not known 
about or could not have been reasonably foreseen at the time of the agenda posting.  

 

 Superintendent Simpson stated there was no new business.  
 

19. President Plagg called for the meeting to be adjourned.  
 

A motion was made by Schroder and seconded by Smedley to adjourn the meeting.  
 

 The motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays. 
 

 The meeting adjourned at 7:56 p.m.    
 
 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Samantha Stewart, Minutes Clerk 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Ron Plagg, President  
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BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION RESOLUTION 
 

TO: Logan County Election Board 
 

FROM: The Guthrie Public School District, Independent School 
District I-01 of Logan County, Oklahoma 

 
 

The Board of Education of the Guthrie Public School District has approved the following resolution 
calling for an election to be submitted to the voters of the district. 

 
Date of the Election: 

 

A Board of Education Primary Election shall be held on February 13, 2024, only if three or more 
candidates file for the Board of Education position scheduled to be on the ballot or for a Board of Education 
position appearing on the ballot as an unexpired term.  A Board of Education General Election shall be held 
on April 2, 2024, under the following circumstances: if only two candidates file for a position scheduled to 
be on the ballot or for a position on the ballot for an unexpired term or if no candidate in the Board of 
Education Primary Election receives more than 50% of the votes cast. The polling places shall be open from 
7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

 
Board Member Positions on Ballot: 

 

The voters shall elect a board member for board position number 1, which has a 4-year term of office 
and board position number 7, which has a 4-year term of office. 

 
Qualifications of Candidates for Office: 

 

To be eligible to be a candidate for member of the board of education of a school district, a person 
must have resided in the district for at least six months preceding the first day of the filing period, and have 
been a registered voter registered with the county election board at an address located within the 
geographical boundaries of the district for six months preceding the first day of the filing period. In school 
districts that have been divided into election districts, a candidate must have resided in the district for six 
months preceding the first day of the filing period and have been a registered voter registered with the 
county election board at an address located within the geographical boundaries of the election district for six 
months preceding the first day of the filing period. 

 
No person shall be eligible to be a candidate for or elected to be a member of the board of education 

of a school district unless the person has been awarded a high school diploma or certificate of high school 
equivalency. 

 
A person who has been convicted of a misdemeanor involving embezzlement or a felony under the 

laws of this state or of the United States or who has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to such 
misdemeanor involving embezzlement or felony or who has been convicted of a crime in another state which 
would have been a misdemeanor involving embezzlement or a felony under the laws of this state or has 
entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to such crime shall not be eligible to be a candidate for or be 
elected to any school board office for a period of fifteen years following completion of his sentence or during 
the pendency of an appeal of such conviction or plea. 
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No person shall be eligible to be a candidate for or serve on a board of education if he or she is 
currently employed by the school district governed by the board of education or is related within the second 
degree by affinity or consanguinity to any other member of the board of education or to any employee of the 
school district. The following are relatives within the second degree: A candidate’s spouse, child, parent, 
grandchild, grandparent, brother, sister, spouse’s child, spouse’s grandchild, spouse’s brother, spouse’s sister, 
spouse’s grandparent, grandchild’s spouse, parent’s spouse and child’s spouse. The prohibitions in this 
paragraph shall not apply if the board member candidate is related within the second degree of affinity or 
consanguinity to an individual employed as a substitute teacher by the school district or as a temporary 
substitute support employee if the school district has an Average Daily Membership of less than five  
thousand (5,000). 

 
Candidates must affirm that upon being elected as a new member of the Board of Education, within 

fifteen (15) months of election, they will complete at least twelve (12) hours of instruction on education 
issues, including school finance, Oklahoma education laws, and ethics, duties and responsibilities of district 
board of education members. Three (3) of these twelve (12) credits must be earned as follows: one (1) credit 
in ethics, one (1) credit in open meeting act and open records act, and one (1) credit in school finance. 
Incumbents must affirm that they will complete six (6) hours of instruction within fifteen (15) months of 
election emphasizing changes in school law. Three (3) of these six (6) credits must be earned as follows: 
one (1) credit in ethics, one (1) credit in open meeting act and open records act, and one (1) credit in school 
finance. 

 
Voters Eligible to Vote: 

 

To be eligible to vote, a voter must be registered with the county election board at an address within the 
geographical boundaries of the district. 

 
Ballot Titles: 

 

The ballot to be submitted to the voters shall call for the voters to: 
1. Select one candidate for Guthrie Public School Board Position No. 1  

and 
2. Select one candidate for Guthrie Public School Board Position No. 7 

 
 
 

Approved by the Guthrie Public School Board of Education this 9h day of October, 2023. 
 
 
 

  

President of the Board of Education Clerk of the Board of Education 
 
 
 

Filed with the Logan County Election Board this day of , 2023 
 
 
 

 

Secretary (SEAL) 
Logan County Election Board 
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GUTHRIE BOARD OF EDUCATION                                              F-33 
 
 

 
Adoption Date:     Revision Date(s): 10-14-19, 10-9-2023                                 Page 1 of 1 
 

     
REPORTING STUDENTS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF OR POSSESSING 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OR CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES 
 
 
The Guthrie Board of Education recognizes the complexity of problems which may be associated with student drug 
abuse.  The concern is for the well-being and best interests of students at all times.  Therefore, the following proce-
dure will be utilized by teachers and administrators in reporting students who appear to be under the influence of, or 
that said student has in his or her possession, alcoholic beverages or a controlled dangerous substance as defined by 
law. 
 
When it appears to a teacher, from personal observation in the classroom, that a student may be under the influence 
of, or has in his or her possession, alcoholic beverages, or controlled dangerous substances, the teacher will report 
the matter in writing to the school principal or the principal’s designee.  Whenever possible, the teacher should 
attempt to obtain a corroborative observation from another teacher. 
 
The teacher’s report will state the date, time, and place of the incident.  It will also describe the actions of the student 
or other circumstances from which the teacher concluded that the student appeared to be under the influence of 
alcoholic beverages, or controlled dangerous substances. 
 
The principal or designee will immediately notify the superintendent or the superintendent’s designee of the report.  
The principal or designee will also immediately notify the student’s parent or legal guardian of the report.  The 
notification to the student’s parent or legal guardian may be verbal, but will be promptly confined in writing. 
 
Any search, seizure, or subsequent disciplinary action shall be subject to any applicable school policy, regulation, 
state law, or student handbook rule. 
 
Every teacher employed by the board of education that has reasonable cause to suspect that a student is under the 
influence of, or has possession of, alcoholic beverages or a controlled dangerous substance and who reports such 
information to appropriate school officials shall not be subject to civil liability. 
 
Any student who is found to be in possession of, or have consumed, or is under the influence of, narcotic drugs. 
barbiturates, alcohol or any stimulant while in or on school property is subject to the following: 
 
First Offense: Suspension from school for five days.  Also, the student will not be allowed to attend school after 
 suspension until documented evidence of rehabilitation treatment under supervision of a legal 
 agency is on file. 

Ninety (90) day out-of-school suspension (1 semester equivalency).  A thirty (30) day suspension 
may be granted if the student and the parents/guardians agree to the following:  
1. to meet with the District Counseling Service representative; 
2. to obtain, from a licensed practitioner, an alcohol/drug use assessment which may recommend 

counseling, education, treatment, and/or drug testing.  The cost of any assessment or 
recommended counseling, education, treatment, etc. will be the sole responsibility of the 
student’s parent or guardian. 

 
Second Offense:  Expulsion from school for the remainder of the semester, or for the following semester, provided  
  no suspension shall extend beyond the regular academic year.  

Suspension out-of-school for the remainder of the current semester and all of the succeeding 
semester. 
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Drummond, Opioid Abatement Board

announce plans to award $23 million in

opioid abatement grants
OKLAHOMA CITY (Aug. 28, 2023) – Attorney General Gentner Drummond has announced that the Oklahoma Opioid Abatement

Board plans to issue up to $23 million in opioid abatement grant awards. Under the Political Subdivisions Opioid Abatement Grants

Act, eligible entities are limited to Oklahoma counties, incorporated municipalities, public school districts, technology school districts,

and a public trust solely bene�ting one of the aforementioned political subdivisions.

Beginning tomorrow, political subdivisions will have 30 days to send the Opioid Abatement Board a letter of intent to pursue a

grant. Letters of intent to the board from eligible participants are required and will be due no later than 5 p.m. on Sept. 27 and can be

submitted by email to oab@oag.ok.gov (mailto:oab@oag.ok.gov). The Notice of Intent to Issue Funding Opportunity

(https://www.oag.ok.gov/sites/g/�les/gmc766/f/documents/2023/2023-08-22_...

(https://www.oag.ok.gov/sites/g/�les/gmc766/f/documents/2023/2023-08-22_-_oab-

oag_notice_of_intent_to_issue_funding_opportunity.pdf)) and a form letter of intent for subdivisions’ use can also be found on the

Opioid Abatement Board’s webpage or at https://www.oag.ok.gov/sites/g/�les/gmc766/f/documents/2023/letter_of_i...

(https://www.oag.ok.gov/sites/g/�les/gmc766/f/documents/2023/letter_of_intent.pdf)

This marks the �rst distribution of funds for the board, which was established three years ago.

Approved use of the grants includes but is not limited to: treatment and recovery programs, assistance with co-occurring disorders

and mental health issues, opioid abuse education and prevention, efforts to ensure proper prescribing of opioids, and strategies to

decrease the supply of narcotics. The full list of approved uses can be found here:

https://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?CiteID=487120

(https://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?CiteID=487120)

Drummond said the board is eager to distribute the money to awardees that will work to counter the opioid crisis. 

“Oklahoma’s opioid epidemic continues to exact a devastating toll on our people, he said. “Addiction and abuse do not discriminate.

Oklahomans of all walks are threatened by the menace of opioids, particularly fentanyl. It is critical that we maximize these available

funds by getting them to where they can be most effective.”

The total number of grants awarded and amounts for each one, including any caps, are anticipated to be determined based on the

number of letters of intent submitted in total and by each category of eligible political subdivisions. Once the window for submitting

letters of intent has closed, the Opioid Abatement Board will be asked to adopt emergency rules and approve the opioid abatement

 (http://www.ok.gov)

(/)

 

 (https://www.facebook.com/AttorneyGeneralofOklahoma/)  (https://www.instagram.com/oklahomaoag/)

 (https://www.linkedin.com/company/90471648)  (https://twitter.com/okla_oag?lang=en)
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CONTACT THE OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

Of�ce of the Oklahoma Attorney General

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105 

Oklahoma City: (405) 521-3921

Tulsa: (918) 581-2885

Fax: (405) 521-6246

Employees (https://login.microsoftonline.com/common/oauth2/authorize?client_id=4345a7b9-9a63-4910-a426-

35363201d503&redirect_uri=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.of�ce.com%2Flanding&response_type=code%20id_token&scope=openid%20pro�le&response_mode=form_post&nonce=637285

US&mkt=en-US&client-request-id=d784afa9-5b9b-40dd-bc7f-a094fe518d48&state=NM1iIhet7KApEMQuhf9vHZdRIepxHxlOpYgCIK4KxMFjegDqgqW_PVBSuTJFPkrU3e-

8XipX33ixemKKTg3XdS4odXZ2TTI3FsK6qiKLOXFCvluaJ_s0M9zL01woPc6pZ_myXswAjjy0_83Ac_fr5nXSwBLasbvdE2BQo1MZgjzu4OEWLg8W7gfT4pr0-

2dnns8sKQ0x8CKSSDbsDmJsY5smzGZ93YzJFE0Ei72t3lSyFwGL6jcNjIT1B8btMLZ7BN0GxsaU3rJtr8rpr7G6LQFmuEI5uAWmwqll5Rp0_jk&x-client-SKU=ID_NETSTANDARD2_0&x-

client-ver=6.5.0.0)

Careers with the Oklahoma Attorney General's Of�ce

Come join the team at the Oklahoma Of�ce of the Attorney General! (/oag-careers)

Additional Legal Resources

US Constitution (https://www.archives.gov/founding-docs)

Oklahoma Constitution (http://www.oklegislature.gov/ok_constitution.aspx)

Oklahoma Statutes (http://www.oklegislature.gov/osStatuesTitle.aspx)

Oklahoma State Courts Network (http://www.oscn.net/v4/)

About (http://www.about.ok.gov/) Accessibility (https://www.ok.gov/about/accessibility_policy.html) Policies

(http://www.ok.gov/policy_disclaimers.html) State Agencies (https://ok.gov/portal/agency.php)

Copyright © 2023 State of Oklahoma

grant award application and contract. The rules will include a scoring rubric for applications as well as tiers for maximum available

awards. The Of�ce of the Attorney General will also hold webinars on the application and contract process, with additional details to

be released later. 

About the Oklahoma Opioid Abatement Board 

The nine-member Opioid Abatement Board is comprised of members appointed by statewide of�cers of the State’s executive branch,

the Oklahoma Senate President Pro Tempore, and the Speaker of the House. The board’s mandate is to distribute opioid abatement

grant awards using opioid lawsuit settlement funds.  

### 
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Board of Education Personnel Reports 
October 9, 2023 

 
 
 
Employment Request 
Classification Certified   Teaching  First  Hrs. Per Replacing 
Name   Site  Assignment  Work Day Day 

 
 

Classification Support    First  Pay  Hrs. Per Replacing 
Name   Site  Assignment Work Day Grade  Day  

Boykin, Aushleana CO  SpEd Para 10-09-23 3  7.5          Rachelle Goodin 
Claud, Brooke  Fogarty Class. Para 09-18-23 6  7.5  NP 
Davis, Adele  HS  Caf. Worker 10-02-23 2  6.5  Marti Baca 
Dickinson, Richard GUES  Custodian 10-03-23 3  8  Amy Hurley 
Green, Chelsea CO  Class. Para 09-18-23 3  7.5  NP 
Hancock, Robert GUES  Custodian 10-09-23 3  8  Chris Haggard 
Maier, Bill  Trans.   Rte. Driver 09-18-23 13  6  Denisa Graves 
Taylor, Linda  CO  Caf. Worker 10-02-23 2  6.5  Alee Tanabe 
Vaughn, Rebecca Central  KG Para 10-09-23 6  7.5  Karen Rumsey 
 
 
FMLA Requests 
Certified:  
Support:  2 
 
 
  
Transfer of Position Report 
Classification Certified  Transferred   Transferred    
Name    From    To    Replacing 

 
  

Classification Classified Transferred   Transferred    
Name    From    To    Replacing 
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Board of Education Personnel Reports 
October 9, 2023 

 
 
 
 
Separation of Employment 
Classification Certified  Teaching  Reason for  
Name   Site  Assignment   Separation   Effective Date 
 

AdamsPayne, Catherine  Cotteral PT – SpEd  retiring    09-30-23 
Shields, Jeffrey HS  HS – Phys. Science resignation   09-15-23 
 
 
Classification Classified      Reason for  
Name   Site   Position   Separation  Effective Date 
 
Jones, Erin  Transportation  Rte. Driver  resignation  09-14-23 
Martin, Paul  Transportation  Rte. Driver  resignation  09-29-23 
Rumsey, Karen Central   SpEd Para  resignation  10-04-23 
Young, Katie  HS   Site Secretary  resignation  09-22-23 
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Extra Duty Assignments

Name Description Site Begin Annual Salary

Hutchison, Megan STUCO Sponsor HS 8/11/2023 $800.00

Myers, Monte STUCO Sponsor HS 8/11/2023 $800.00
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Guthrie Public Schools 
Property Committee Meeting 

   October 2, 2023    5:00 p.m. 
 
Attending Members: Dr. Mike Simpson, Carmen Walters, John Hancock, Dr. Michelle Chapple, 
Cody Thompson, Ron Plagg, Janna Pierson, Travis Sallee, and Linda Skinner. 
 
Cody Thompson spoke on the following items:  

Expenditure Reports: 
           -   Summarized September expenses for Maintenance and Transportation 
  -   Comparison of 2023/24 expenditures to 2022/23     
      
 Current Projects: 
  -   Completed 161 Maintenance work orders, 36 Transportation work orders 

    and handled 70 Activity trips work orders for the month.  
  -   Upgrades to the HVAC system for each room of the Press box is completed 

-   Oklahoma Corp. Commission requested a soil test which has been done. 
     We are waiting on the results but feel there will be no issues. 

  -   JCI has installed the heat exchanger and 2 of the 3 compressors to the GUES  
    chiller, it is up and running and cooling the building. The last compressor 

      will be installed when it arrives in January 2024.   
  -   All items have been cleared out of the house at 213 E. Vilas.  

-   Replaced 7 aluminum bleacher seats and 4 steps to the portable bleachers 
-   Transportation’s current registration is 1,466 riders with 6 Parents not     
    linked/routed. 
-   Currently have 9 open bus driver positions and 1 monitor position open.   
    We have a couple drivers getting tested and hopefully able to drive for us 
    soon. We have been able to meet all our expectations and have not had to 
    make any changes to routes or staggering times.                       
      

   Future Projects: 
  -   Getting quotes to replace stage curtains at Fogarty  
  -   Possibly moving the sound and projector to the back of the 
      Auditorium at Fogarty 
  -   Continue floor work at the HS and GUES 
  -   Do extensive floor work in Fogarty classrooms and gym  
  -   Replace sidewalk from Fogarty parking to the main building 
  -   Make possible upgrades & repairs to 213 E. Vilas house  
  -   Make major repairs to the roof drain system on the north side of the HS 
  -   Install plumbing shut-off valves at strategic areas of each school 
  -   HVAC projects: 
   Replace units as needed 
   Replace unit for the Faver BOC building 
   Install new unit for Central server room 
   Replace units to the main stage & south café unit at the HS 
   Add heaters to areas that we currently place portable heaters 
  -   Replace carpet in GUES office areas 
  -   Replace current carpet in the HS wrestling dressing room with tile, repair 
      the walls, and repaint the dressing room and restroom areas 
  -   Landscape work in front of the HS and between the main building and annex 
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District Property Projects: 
 
           Bond Project – New Cotteral Elementary – Crossland’s, Stacy Group, and the  

  District continue to proceed with working on financial numbers, 
  detailed scope of work, getting bids sent out to vendors, and a 
  tentative date of the board meeting in November to approve. 

 
           Bond Project – ESSER/ARPA Funds 
 
       JH             Tuckpointing to the exterior of the main building – Completed  

Outside window installation – Lambert Construction is working on 
2 items on the punch list which are stucco work on one window in the 
Auditorium and a pair of double doors that had to be reordered. 
 
 

      JH             HVAC Classroom projects – Installation of the new classroom units  
and BAS HVAC controls are complete.  The heating side should be 
completed by October 6th. 

 
 

       HS  Restroom Renovations – Gym foyer/foyer restrooms – Completed 
   North Restrooms – Completed 
   Center hall restrooms - Completed  
   East Restrooms by kitchen/café renovation – Completed 
   South wing restrooms – Completed 
   Main Administration restrooms – Completed 
   Lambert is currently working on completing the punch list items.  
 
 
Dr. Simpson discussed the negotiations with Lambert Construction regarding the liquidated 
damages for the Jr. High and High School projects to get a 2-year warranty instead of the 
standard 1 year.  
 
Carmen Walters and John Hancock explained the OSTP Proficient & Advance Scores for 2019 
through 2023. 
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Guthrie Public Schools 

Finance Committee Meeting 

October 3, 2023 

 

In attendance:  Mr. Chris Schroder, Ms. Gail Davis, Ms. Tina Smedley, Dr. Mike Simpson, Ms. Carmen 
Walters, Dr. Michelle Chapple, Mr. John Hancock, Ms. Angie Young, Ms. Tamie Jones  

 

Dr. Chapple welcomed everyone in attendance and presented the following: 

Revenues and Expenditures for General, Building and Child Nutrition Funds as of September 
30, 2023 

 Information was presented 

Approval of 2023-2024 Operating Budget 

 Information was presented 

Ms. Walters presented the following: 

OSTP Proficient & Advanced Scores Recap 

 Information was presented 

Mr. Hancock presented the following: 

 Approval of Agreement with PeopleFacts for District Background Checks 2023-2024 

  Information was presented 

Ms. Young presented the following: 

 Approval of Agreement with Susan Murray for SPED Support Services for 2023-2024 

  Information was presented 

 Approval of Agreement with ProCare Therapy for Nursing Services for 2023-2024 

  Information was presented 

Dr. Simpson presented the following: 

 Discussion – Update on the Cotteral Project 

  Information was discussed 
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Curriculum Committee Meeting Minutes
October 3, 2023

5:00 PM
GPS Administration Board Room

In Attendance:

Dr. Mike Simpson, Carmen Walters, John Hancock, Angie Young, Gail Davis, Tina Smedley, Matt

Girard, Gina Wright

Agenda Items Discussed:

Ms. Walters
Ms. Walters shared with the committee members the Elementary and GUES OSTP
scores from 2019-2023. She explained that the scores are improving and that there is
less of a gap in comparison to state average scores.

Ms. Walters also discussed the Federal Programs Overview that provides information
on how we use Guthrie Public Schools’s federal funds. These programs include Title I A,
Title III A-EL, Title IV A, Title VI, Carl Perkins and the McKinney-Vento Act. This
overview is updated every year and posted to the Guthrie Public Schools website for
viewing.

Mr. Hancock
Mr. Hancock shared with the committee members the JH Health Fair. He discussed that
the Logan County Health Department representative will present four modules. These
modules include Nutrition, Fitness, AIDS awareness and Stress Strategies. Sgt.
Anthony Gibbs will present Drug Intervention and Representative John Talley will
present Social Media.

Mr. Hancock also shared the Jr. High OSTP scores. He reiterated that the scores are
improving and also stated that these students have not been formally tested since the
6th grade for various reasons, two of those reasons being due to Covid-19 and one year
being an optional year.

Mr. Hancock discussed the High School ACT scores. He pointed out that the
improvement in these scores is similar to the reasoning behind the Jr. High’s OSTP
scores. Covid-19 and an optional testing year had the same effect on the ACT scores.

Lastly, Mr. Hancock went over the 2023-2024 agreement with PeopleFacts. They are
currently behind about 4-6 weeks on background checks.

Dr. Simpson

Dr. Simpson shared with the committee district updates.

82


	Encumbrance Reports for 10-9-23.pdf
	GF Encumb Rep 557-658
	BF Encumb Rep 169-210
	GF Change Orders 7-1 to 10-4
	BF Change Orders 7-1 to 10-4




